The Directors are of the view that (i) the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial

terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent; (ii) net proceeds

of the Placing can strengthen the financial position of the Group and provide additional working capital

to the Group; and (iii) the Placing also represents good opportunities to broaden the shareholder base

and the capital base of the Company. Accordingly, they consider that the Placing is in the interests of the

Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND-RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund-raising activity during the past 12 months immediately

before the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately upon Completion are set out below for illustration purposes:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement

Immediately after the Completion
(assuming all the Placing Shares

have been issued and allotted)
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Chance Wise Investments Limited (note 1) 1,199,640,000 59.98 1,199,640,000 50.41
Director
– Ms. Fok Kit Yee 360,000 0.02 360,000 0.02
Mega Wise Group Limited (note 2 & 3) 300,000,000 15.00 300,000,000 12.60
Placees – – 380,000,000 15.97
Other public Shareholders 500,000,000 25.00 500,000,000 21.00

Total 2,000,000,000 100.00 2,380,000,000 100.00

6

Notes:

1. The issued share capital of Chance Wise Investments Limited is beneficially owned as to 30% by Mr. Fok Yuk Tong

and 70% by Ms. Hsieh Ching Chun respectively. Mr. Fok Yuk Tong is the spouse of Ms. Hsieh Ching Chun, and both

are executive Directors. Therefore, Mr. Fok Yuk Tong and Ms. Hsieh Ching Cun are deemed to be interested in the

1,199,640,000 shares of the Company held by Chance Wise Investments Limited by virtue of the the Securities and

Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong (“SFO”).

2. Mega Wise Group Limited is wholly owned by Dr. Lee Chun Pong Bruce. Therefore, Dr. Lee Chun Pong Bruce is